



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN THE MATTER OF THE
REHABILITATION OF INDEMNITY
INSURANCE CORPORATION, RRG

)
) No. 621, 2013
)
) On Appeal from C.A. No. 8601-
) VCL in the Court of Chancery of
) the State of Delaware
)
)

Public Version
Filed Jan. 7, 2014

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

GREENHILL LAW GROUP, LLC

Theodore A. Kittila (DE Bar No. 3963)
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1200
Wilmington, DE 19801
Phone: (302) 414-0510
Fax: (302) 595-9346
Email: ted@greenhilllaw.com

Counsel for Non-Parties Below
Jeffrey B. Cohen and RB Entertainment
Ventures, LLC

Dated: December 23, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Commissioner Obtains a Confidential, <i>Ex Parte</i> Seizure Order Prior to an Evidentiary Hearing	3
B. The Commissioner Seeks to Push Out Mr. Cohen.....	4
C. The Commissioner Files a Liquidation Petition.....	5
D. Mr. Cohen, Though the Principal Owner of IIC, Agrees to Resign from the Board and as an Officer of IIC, But to Remain an Employee of the Company He Built	7
E. RBE, as the 99 Percent Equity Holder of IIC, Seeks to Intervene in the Proceeding	9
F. IIC Terminates Mr. Cohen’s Employment.....	10
G. IIC Begins Its Campaign of Filing Motions for Sanctions	11
H. The Continuation of the Sanctions Campaign.....	12
I. The Rehabilitation Order.....	15
ARGUMENT	17

I. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law When It Entered the Rehabilitation Order Appointing the Commissioner as Receiver Over the Assets of IIC Without Allowing RBE Any Opportunity to Intervene	17
A. The Trial Court Entered the Rehabilitation Order Without Affording RBE Any Opportunity to Intervene.	17
B. The Requirements of Due Process and the <i>Eldridge</i> Factors.	18
1. The Rehabilitation Order Significantly Impacts RBE and Others (<i>Eldridge</i> Factor 1)	20
2. The Trial Court Erred By Not Allowing RBE to Present Any Argument Whether a Shareholder Has a Right to Intervene (<i>Eldridge</i> Factor 2)	21
a. Equity Holders are Recognized Parties Under Delaware’s Version of the Uniform Insurers Liquidation Act.....	22
b. The Commissioner’s Out of State Authority Falls Short	24
c. The Shareholders’ Interest Needs Protection.	26
3. Allowing RBE to Be Heard on a Motion to Intervene Would Have Come at Minimal Cost to the Proceedings (<i>Eldridge</i> Factor 3)	28
II. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law and Fact When It Sanctioned Mr. Cohen for filing Certain Lawsuits in Maryland, for Refusing to Return Vehicles Allegedly Belonging to IIC, and for Communicating with IIC Employees.	29
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803 (Del. 2009)	17, 29
<i>Formosa Plastics Corp. v. Wilson</i> , 504 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1986)	18
<i>Slawik v. State</i> , 480 A.2d 636 (Del. 1984)	19
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	19
<i>In re Buckson</i> , 610 A.2d 203 (Del. 1992)	19
<i>Matthew v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.2d 1247 (Del. 2011)	19
<i>Moore v. Hall</i> , 62 A.3d 1203 (Del. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Xcomp, Inc. v. Ropp</i> , 2002 Del. Ch. LEXIS 170 (Del. Ch. July 17, 2002)	20
<i>Shipley v. Shipley</i> , 1991 WL 189000 (Del. Ch. 1991)	22
<i>Schiff v. RKO Pictures Corporation</i> , 136 A.2d 193 (Del. Ch. 1954)	22
<i>Pennamco, Inc. v. Nardo Mgmt. Co., Inc.</i> , 435 A.2d 726, 728 (Del. Super. 1981)	22
<i>Harris v. RHH Partners, LP</i> , 2009 WL 891810 (Del. Ch. 2009)	22
<i>Bonczek v. Helena Place, Inc.</i> , 1989 WL 110547 (Del. Ch. 1989)	22

<i>In re Rehab. of Manhattan Re-Insurance Co.</i> , 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 146 (Del. Ch. Oct. 4, 2011).....	22
<i>Metcalf v. Investors Equity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 910 P.2d 110 (Hawaii 1996)	25
<i>Hartnett v. Southern American Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 495 So. 2d 902 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986)	24, 25
<i>Holland v. Heritage National Insurance Co.</i> , 184 P.3d 1093 (Okla Civ. App. 2008)	25, 26
<i>Crawford v. American Standard Life and Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 37 P.3d 971 (Okla. Civ. App. 2001)	26
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Chidsey v. Keystone Mutual Casualty Co.</i> , 76 A.2d 867 (Pa. 1950)	26
<i>Cirka v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 118 (Del. Ch. Aug. 6, 2004).....	27
<i>In re Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> 407 B.R. 211, 2009 Bankr. LEXIS 981 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2009)	25, 27
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990),.....	27
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 4 A.3d 371 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	31, 32
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	31
<i>Cook v. Delmarva Power & Light Co.</i> , 505 A.2d 447, 449 (Del. Super. 1985).....	31
<i>Div. of Family Servs. v. A.B.</i> , 980 A.2d 1045 (Del. Fam. Ct. 2009)	32
<i>M.B. v. E.B.</i> , 28 A.3d 495 (Del. Fam. Ct. 2011)	32

Statutes

18 *Del. C.* §§ 59433
18 *Del. C.* §§ 59443
18 *Del. C.* §§ 5901-5932.....22
18 *Del. C.* §§ 5903 22, 25
18 *Del. C.* §§ 5918(e).....23

Other Authorities

D.L. Wolfe and M.A. Pittenger, *Corporate and Commercial Practice in the Delaware Court of Chancery* § 14.10[c] (Matthew Bender 2013).....29
